Participant becomes disqualified for the Scheme due to his incompetence to the position,

disqualification in performance appraisal, negligence, violation of laws, noncompliance,

etc.” Since the repurchase price is lower than the market price of RMB21.48 per share at the

time of this repurchase, the repurchase price of Restricted Shares for three Participants who

violated relevant laws and regulations and four Participants who did not meet the personal

performance assessment standards was RMB5.315 per share.

iii. Total Amount and Source of Funds for the Repurchase

The amount of the repurchase price payable by the Company for the repurchase of the

Restricted Shares is RMB1,456,310,000, all of which are from the Company’s self-owned

funds.

– 4 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

iv. Changes in Capital Structure upon the Repurchase and Cancellation

Upon completion of the repurchase and cancellation, the total number of Shares of the

Company will be changed from 3,118,807,797 Shares to 3,118,533,797 Shares.

The changes in the capital structure of the Company are as follows:

Class of Shares Before the Change The Change After the Change

Number

 of Shares Proportion (+/-)

Number

of Shares Proportion

Shares subject to selling

restrictions 772,526,199 24.77% -274,000 772,252,199 24.76%

Shares not subject to selling

restrictions 2,346,281,598 75.23% 0 2,346,281,598 75.24%

Total Shares 3,118,807,797 100.00% -274,000 3,118,533,797 100.0%

Upon completion of the Repurchase and Cancellation, there will be no changes in the

controlling shareholder or de facto controller of the Company, and the share holding structure

of the Company will remain eligible for listing. Meanwhile, the Scheme will continue to be

implemented pursuant to the requirements of the regulations.

v. Effects of the Repurchase and Cancellation of Certain Restricted Shares on the

Company

The Repurchase and Cancellation of Certain Restricted Shares will not have material effects

on the Company’s financial position and operating results, nor will it affect the due diligence